
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

RICKY HUGHES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WISCONSIN CENTRAL, LTD.
PORTACO, INC. AND
RACINE RAILROAD PRODUCTS, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of Minnesota
No. 0:19-cv-02733

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MICHAEL B. GUNZBURG
RIDGE & DOWNES
230 W. MONROE, SUITE 2330
CHICAGO, IL 60606
(312) 372-8282 – Ofc
(312) 372-8560 – Fax
mgunzburg@ridgedownes.com

RUSSELL A. INGEBRITSON
INGEBRITSON & ASSOCIATES
7141 AMUNDSON AVENUE
EDINA, MN 55439
612-251-7715 – OFC
612-342-2990 – FAX
RUSS@INGEBRITSON.COM

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CASE FOR LACK OF STANDING..... | 13 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL..... | 16 |
| A. The Language Of The Application For Sickness Benefits Is Ambiguous..... | 16 |
| B. The District Court Had No Basis For Inferring A Motive to Conceal..... | 18 |
| C. The District Court Had An Obligation To View The Evidence In The Light Most Favorable To Ricky Hughes..... | 20 |
| D. The Bankruptcy Court Clearly Established That The Creditors Suffered No Harm Yet the District Court Still Inferred Harm..... | 22 |
| E. Judicial Estoppel Is An Equitable Doctrine That Should Be Applied Cautiously..... | 24 |
| F. The District Court Misapplied The Judicial Estoppel Factors..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33
ADDENDUM.....Add. 001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Am. Red Cross v. Cmty. Blood Ctr.</i> , 257 F.3d 859 (8 th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Chaveriat v. Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1420, 1428 (7 th Cir. 1993) | 29 |
| <i>Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151, 1159 (10 th Cir. 2007) | 9, 19 |
| <i>Enter. Bank v. Magna Bank of Mo.</i> , 92 F.3d 743,747 (8 th Cir. 1996) | 1, 20, 24 |
| <i>Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 270 F.3d 778, 782 (9 th Cir. 2001) | 24, 27, 30 |
| <i>Indigo LR LLC v. Advanced Ins. Brokerage of America, Inc.</i> , 777 F.3d 630 (8 th Cir. 2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Corey</i> , 892 F.2d 829, 836 (9 th Cir. 1989) | 26 |
| <i>In re Frausto</i> , 259 B.R. 201, 217 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2000)..... | 1, 15 |
| <i>In re Kelly</i> , 358 B.R. 443, 446 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)..... | 1, 15 |
| <i>In re Thompson</i> , 344 B.R. 461, 464 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2004) | 1, 14, 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. State</i> , 141 F.3d 1361, 1369 ((9 th Cir. 1998)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8 th Cir. 2016) | 30 |
| <i>Lowery v. Stovall</i> , 92 F.3d 219, 224 (4 th Cir. 1996)..... | 1, 25 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McClain v. American Economy Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 728, 734 (8th Cir. 2005) | 1, 12, 15 |
| <i>Midwest Oilseed, Inc. v. Limagrain Genetics Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 705 (8 th Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 750 (2001) | 27, 30 |
| <i>Opportunity Finance, LLC v. Kelley</i> , 822 F.3d 451, 456 (8th Cir. 2016) | 13 |
| <i>PW Enters. v. ND Racing Comm’n</i> , 540 F. 3d 892 (8 th Cir. 2008) | 12 |
| <i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.2d 1033, 1037 (9 th Cir. 1990) | 25 |
| <i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355, 364 (3 rd Cir. 1996) | 1, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1041, 1046–47 (8th Cir.2006) | 1, 13, 26 |
| <i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163, 180-81 (1949) | 25 |
| <i>Valdez v. JDR LLC</i> , 2006 WL 2038456 (D. Ariz. 2006) | 25 |
| <i>Van Horn v. Martin</i> , 812 F.3d 1180, 1181–82 (8th Cir.2016) | 13, 30 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|--------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 524(f)..... | 7, 22 |
| 11 U.S. C. § 1327(b)..... | 10, 12, 14, 15, 16 |
